
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Governance Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 16 June 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor DW Greenow 
 Councillor PGH Cutter  
 Councillor FM Norman  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  16 JUNE 2017 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   STREET TRADING APPEAL: SITE AT UNIT 19 LOWER ROAD 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LEDBURY, HR8 2DJ 
 

9 - 44 

 To consider an appeal against a decision to refuse a street trading consent 
application for a site at Unit 19, Lower Road Industrial Estate, Ledbury, HR8 
2DJ. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING AN EXPEDITED / 
SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: JALSAGAR 
RESTAURANT, 60 ST OWENS STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2PU - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

45 - 88 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence following an 
expedited / summary licence review in respect of: Jalsagar Restaurant, 60 St 
Owens Street, Hereford, HR1 2PU. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Att
[...]
cer – Street Trading on Tel (01432) 260805 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub-committee 

 

Meeting date: 16 June 2017 

Title of report: Street Trading Appeal: Site at Unit 19 Lower 
Road Industrial Estate, Ledbury, HR8 2DJ 

Report by: Licensing officer – street trading 

 

Options 

1 To refuse the appeal – for the same reasoning the original application was turned 
down, or for other reasoning. 

2 To allow the appeal and approve a street trading consent, along with any specific 
conditions that may be deemed necessary over and above the standard ones for street 

Classification  

Open 

 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Ward affected 

Ledbury West 

Purpose 

To consider an appeal against a decision to refuse a street trading consent application for 
a site at Unit 19, Lower Road Industrial Estate, Ledbury, HR8 2DJ. 

Recommendation 

THAT:  

           The sub-committee determine the appeal with a view to promoting the 
objectives of regulating street trading, as outlined in the street trading protocol 
(Appendix A) 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kevin Price Licensing Officer – Street Trading on Tel (01432) 260805 

 

trading. 

Reasons for recommendation 

3. To ensure compliance with the street trading protocol. 

Key considerations 

4. This appeal is set against a history of two virtually identical applications by Mr Ozer or 
his agent. Both applications were turned down and neither appealed against: 

Previous applications: 

Applicant Mr Mehmet Ozer 

Basic details of 

application 

Unit 19 Lower Road Industrial Estate, Ledbury 

Snack Bar Food, Afternoons/Evenings 

Date Determined August 2016 

Representations? Yes, objecting to the application 

Decision and 

summary 

Refused: 

- Potential negative impact on nearby residences 

- Parking/Highways safety issues 

- No evidence provided of demand for evening facility 

 

Applicant Mr Mehmet Ozer 

Agent Home Pl
[...]
individual circumstances, where appropriate, are taken into consideration. 
 

15



 

EMFST ST 8 2 ISSUE 7 (05/17) 

3. Street Trading Panel - Terms of Reference 
 
The Council’s Constitution and scheme of delegation permits the Chief Executive to 
delegate powers to the Director of Economy, Communities and Corporate. In turn the 
Director is authorised to set up an Officer Panel to deal with certain matters relating to 
street trading and some associated functions. 
 
The current membership of the Street Trading Panel as at Feb 2017 is therefore made 
up of the following officers: 

 

 Head of Technical and Parking Services – Chair 

 Market Services Manager 

 Street Trading Licensing Officer 

 Representative from Environmental Health 

 Economic  Regeneration Officer 

 Representative of Highways and Transportation (Balfour Beatty) 

 Representative from Legal Services 

 Technical Support officer – for minute taking only 
 
In addition, a representative of the Hereford City Council attends in an ex-officio 
capacity, plus a representative from the Hereford Business Improvement District. Other 
personnel may be invited to join the Panel if considered necessary when dealing with a 
particular application or issue e.g. from West Mercia Constabulary or other multi 
agency partners. 
 
Applicants are not permitted to appear in person before the Street Trading Panel.   
However they do have the right to appeal within 28 days any decision to the Regulatory 
Sub Committee of the Council, on payment of an appeal fee of £150 and to attend any 
such appeal. 
 
The Council may/will not consider any subsequent applications for the same site, from 
the same applicant and/or with the same trading unit and/or on the same occasions, 
where a decision has already been made, within 6 months of that decision. 
 
Meetings are held as and when required, with some matters dealt with by written 
procedure. Minutes of each meeting are taken and approved by the Chair, with any 
decis
[...]

 

 

9. Existing licensed snack bar trader (Mr R Jerabek, t/a J R Catering) who operates elsewhere 

during the day on Lower Road Industrial estate: 

 

I am emailing regarding the new burger caravan applying to trade in Ledbury. This new 

application creates a number of concerns for me.  

 

I am concerned about this new caravan coming into the area where I trade as it will as 

detrimental to my trade and business. I feel that having this other business would 

undermine my sales and that this would be bad for business. It seems very unfair that you 

are considering giving this person an evening trade license when I have applied for an 

evening trading license on numerous occasions and have been declined. I have recently put 

a new caravan into my site which has new equipment and a kebab machine in it. If this is 

approved this will be very unpleasant for me as I have invested a lot of time and money in 

my business for it to go downhill and lose money. 

I have been here many years and as I have said applied before for evenings and been turned 

down, so why should this application be approved? I feel it would be very wrong. 

 

41





43



44



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 

 

Licensing sub committee 

Meeting date: 16 June 2017 

Title of report: Review of a premises licence following an 

expedited / summary licence review in 

respect of: Jalsagar Restaurant, 60 St Owens 

Street, Hereford, HR1 2PU - Licensing Act 

2003  

Report by: Licensing officer 

 

Classification 
 
Open 

Report and Appendices 1 to 6. 

 

Exempt 

Appendices 7 and 8 are exempt by virtue of paragraph 7 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules set out in the constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. 

 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 
Wards Affected 

Central Ward 

 
Purpose 

To consider an application for a review of a premises licence following an expedited / 

summary licence review in respect of: Jalsagar Restaurant, 60 St Owens Street, Hereford, 

HR1 2PU. 

Recommendation 

THAT: 

 The sub-committee when determining this review must consider: 

45

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 what steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; and 

 

 what steps should be taken to secure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives including whether the interim steps should be made 
permanent.   

 
They should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 

 The guidance issued to local authorities Section 182 of the Act 

 The police application made in respect of the expedited review 
together with the superintendent’s certificate (Appendix 1) 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by 
all parties, and 

 The Herefordshire Council licensing policy. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the committee in relation to the review: 

  the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

  the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) from 
the scope of the licence; 

  the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

  the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

  the revocation of the licence 
 
2. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in bullet point 1 and 2 above it may provide 

that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding 

three months) as it may specify. 

3. There are a number of options open to committee in relation to the review of the interim 

steps: 

  leave the interim steps in place 

  modify the interim steps 

  amend the interim steps 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Crime & Disorder Act 2006. 

Key Considerations 

5. The powers to call for an expedited review are contained in Section 53A of the 2003 

Act by virtue of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006.  The powers allow:  

 

 The police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the 
police consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious 
disorder (or both); and 

 The licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where 
appropriate, pending a full review. 

46



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

   

Applicant Chief Constable – West Mercia Police 

Represented by: - Sgt 3456 Duncan Reynolds 

Premise Licence Holder Mrs Wahida Khatun 

Solicitor N/K 

Type of application: 

Expedited Review 

Date received: 

24/05/2017 

End of 10 day period 

06/06/2017 

 

4. The application for an expedited review was received on 24 May 2017. 

5. A hearing was held on 26 May 2017 within the required 48 hours. 

6. At that hearing the committee heard from the police and a barrister representing the 
premises licence holder. 

7. The committee decided to suspend the licence with immediate effect as an interim step 
(appendix 2). 

Current Licence 

 

8. A copy of the current licence is attached (appendix 3). 
 
9. This licence was issued following a review of the licence launched by the police on 30 

August 2011. A copy of that application is attached (appendix 4). 
 
10. The licence holder at that time is the same as the current licence holder. 
 
11. The committee reached a decision on that review on 11 October 2011 (appendix 5). 
 
12. The committee added one condition to the licence concerning establishing that an 

employee had the right to work within the UK. 
 
13. Since that time the Immigration Act 2016 has been introduced and it is now law that 

such checks shall be carried out prior to a 
[...]

public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions 

under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance 

under Section 182 of the Act and the council’s own statement of licensing policy.  

21 The options available to the licensing authority on considering this review under 

Section 53C of the Act are set out in section 1 of this report. 

22 Further after considering what steps to take, if any, in relation to the substantive review 

the sub-committee must immediately thereafter review the interim steps imposed at the 

initial hearing on 26 May 2017 and determine whether to modify, remove or maintain 

the interim steps until the time for any appeal of the substantive review decision made 

under Section 53C has expired or the outcome of any appeal. This is required to 

ensure that the appropriate and proportionate safeguards for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives remain in place.  

23 In considering this review and the review of the interim steps the sub-committee should 

be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before the Administrative 

Court and are binding on the licensing authority. 

24 The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 

CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 

Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 

Honourable Mrs Justice Black.   

 

 

48



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

25 In this case it was summed up that: -   

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 

under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so 

but will need to give full reasons for their actions.   

26 Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to 

a licence with
[...]
54



55



56



  
 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 

0BPREMISES Jalsagar Restaurant, 60 St Owens Street, 
Hereford. HR1 2PU  

1BPREMISES LICENCE HOLDER Mrs Wahida Khatun 

APPLICANT’S NAME Chief Constable – West Mercia Police 

APPLICATION TYPE Expedited/summary licence review 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 
Councillor B Baker 
Councillor J Hardwick 

DATE OF MEETING 26 May 2017 

 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee of the Council’s Planning and Regulatory Committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda 
and the background papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Sergeant Duncan Reynolds and Jim Mooney 
representing West Mercia Police and Mr Fred Spriggs, Licensing Officer.  Those representations 
disclosed information about serious crime, namely the employment of workers who had no legal 
right to work in the United Kingdom.  The Members felt that the police representations were both 
compelling and credible.   
  
The committee also heard from Mr Hugh Shepherd, counsel for the premises licence holder, Mrs 
Wahida Kahtun, and the designated premises supervisor, Mr Shubail Ahmed.    Mr Shepherd 
explained that two of the individuals were present in the kitchen but were visiting members of staff 
and were dressed in order to comply with health and safety regulations.   The third individual had 
been employed without the designated premises supervisor being present and therefore without all 
the appropriate checks being undertaken.   However, once the designated premises supervisor was 
back on the premises, all appropriate checks would have been undertaken and the necessary action 
taken.    

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the 
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the 
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under Section 182 and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy.   
 
DECISION 
 
Hearing of the licensing sub committee held on 26 May 2017 in respect of a review of the licenced 
premises known as Jalsagar Restaurant, 60 St Owens Street, Hereford. HR1 2PU. 
 
The members have carefully considered all the representations very carefully, they have considered 
the provisions of S53A and S53B of the Licensing Act 2003; the S182 guidance and the council’s 
own licensing policy in considering whether interim steps should be imposed in this case.  

57



  
 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 
 
Members considered that at least one individual was allowed to work without the requisite checks 
being made first.   This is a serious offence.   Further the committee are not persuaded based on the 
representations they have heard that the other two individuals detained by immigration were not 
working at the premises.  
 
They also have considered whether any lesser or alternative steps would be appropriate but clearly 
there had already been a breach of the log book condition and this lead to at least one member of 
staff being illegally employed by the premises.   
 
Therefore the decision of the committee is to suspend the licence as an interim step which will take 
effect immediately.    They considered that this action was both appropriate and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives and in particular to prevent the undermining of the prevention of 
crime and disorder licensing objective. The committee also had regard to the previous history of the 
premises in arriving at their decision. 
 
This matter will be further considered at a review hearing on 16 June 2017 at 10.00 am. 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1 The Committee is required to review the premises licence in full within 28 days of the application 

for an Expedited/Summary licence review made on 26 May 2017. 
 

2 The review has been set for 16 June 2017. 
 

3 There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision at this 
stage. 
 

4 The act allows the premises licence holder to make representation against the interim steps by 
sending written notification to the Licensing Authority. 

 
5 In such case the authority must hold a hearing within 48 hours to consider whether to maintain, 

remove or modify the interim steps.   
 

58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65





67



68



69



70



71



72



73





  
 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 

PREMISES Jalsagar Restaurant  

DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR Mrs Wahida Khatun 

APPLICANT’S NAME West Mercia Police 

APPLICATION TYPE Review of Premises Licence 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 

Councillor Brig. P Jones CBE 

Councillor GA Powell 

DATE OF MEETING 11 October 2011 

 
Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Committee considered the above 
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background 
papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from James Mooney, representing West Mercia 
Police, and the Designated Premises Supervisor’s Legal Advisor. 

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the 
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy.  The Members made the following decisions in order to promote the licensing 
objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.  
 
DECISION 
 
1 It is the decision of the Committee that the condition detailed below be added to the premises 

licence. 
 

CONDITION 
 

1 A log book must be kept at the premises and made immediately available on request to an 
authorised person (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police. The log 
book must record the following: 

 
a) Details of all persons employed at the premises in any capacity. 
b) Date of birth of the person. 
c) The full name of the person. 
d) Their current address. 
e) Their national insurance number. 
f) Their passport details. 
g) In respect of EU citizens, proof of a current EU passport, national 

insurance card, P45 or P60 shall be provided. 
h) In respect of non EU citizens, a passport or other travel document 

endorsed to show that the holder is exempt from immigration control, is 

75



  
 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 
allowed to stay indefinitely in the United Kingdom, has the right of abode 
in the United Kingdom, or has no time limit on their stay in the United 
Kingdom must be provided. 

 
 All such information shall be recorded prior to them working at the premises. All information 

detailed above to be supported by a copy of the relevant document. 
 

REASON 
 

1 The Committee came to this decision in order to promote the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and disorder. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Subject to Section 52(11) which states that a determination under this section does not have effect: 

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or  
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of. 
 

There is a right of appeal under Schedule 5 Paragraph 8a, which must be made to a magistrates court within 21 days of this decision. It is 
recommended that you obtain your own legal advise or contact the Magistrates Court at Bath Street, Hereford, if you do wish to appeal this 
decision. 

76



77



78



Document is Restricted

79





Document is Restricted

87




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	4 Street Trading Appeal: Site at Unit 19 Lower Road Industrial Estate, Ledbury, HR8 2DJ
	Appendix A Street Trading Protoc

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 16 June 2017 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman), PGH Cutter and FM Norman 
  
 

  
  
Officers: Kevin Price, Chris Jenner, Ariz Trezins, Fred Spriggs 

 
47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

48. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

50. STREET TRADING APPEAL: SITE AT UNIT 19 LOWER ROAD INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, LEDBURY, HR8 2DJ   
 
Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 
 
The committee noted the apologies of the applicant who for urgent personal reasons 
could not attend and further noted that the applicant’s agents were present.    
 
Prior to making their decision the members heard from:  
 

 Kevin Price, street trading officer 

 Chris Jenner, head of technical and parking services  

 Ariz Trezins, environmental health officer 

 Sergeant Nicholas Green, West Mercia Police 

 Roman Jerabek, current vendor on the site 

 Dennis Davies, former vendor on the site 

 Richard Barnett, One Licensing, applicant’s agents 

 Paul Jennings, One Licensing, applicant’s agents 
 
The committee noted that the head of technical and parking services had taken the 
original decision to refuse the application based on the recommendations of the street 
trading panel and professional advice.    This advice included:   
 

 if there were any anti-social behaviour arising from the granting of the 
application, then this could only be dealt with by the police or the licensing 
department which would have resource implications for both organisations.    



 

 A 3 month trial period was not viable; and  

 Planning permission would be required for the site.    
 
The environmental health officer’s concerns were primarily about noise nuisance in the 
evening due to the proximity to a residential area.    Noise in the street was not classed 
as a statutory nuisance and this would mean that the environmental health department 
would not be able to take action.   
 
Sergeant Green outlined the concerns of West Mercia Police which were based on the 
knowledge and understanding that similar sites attract anti-social behaviour and the 
proximity to a residential area.     It was noted that the majority of the business on the 
industrial estate operated standard working hours but one factory did operate a shift 
pattern and had a canteen and vending machines which served hot and cold snacks.      
 
The committee heard from Mr Roman Jerabek who was operated a similar business to 
the applicant on the site and Mr Dennis Davies who had previously operated a similar 
business.    Both Mr Davies and Mr Jerabek indicated that they had both operated in the 
same area being requested by the applicant but had had to move location due to traffic 
problems.    Mr Jerabek also informed the committee that currently he closes his unit at 
1500 hrs but in the next year would be moving to a closure time of 1700 hrs which was 
already included on his licence.  
 
The committee then heard from the applicant’s agents who indicated:  
 

 That there were no historical crime issues in relation to the site; 

 The applicant would be using electricity from the car wash business on the site 
so there would be no generator noise 

 That whilst the site would not be a busy location, the applicant wished to 
proceed.  

 The applicant had offered CCTV as a condition and was willing to work with the 
police in connection with anti-social behaviour.    

 That the applicant would have no jurisdiction over customers sitting in their cars 
to eat the snacks purchased.  

 There would be momentary issues of car exhaust noise which could potentially 
affect residents.  

 The applicant was willing to change the licensed hours from 2300 hrs to 2200 
hrs and to reduce the length of any trial period.  

 It is anticipated that customers will be from Ledbury residents.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application should be granted subject to following conditions:  
 
Duration of licence:   9 months 
Hours of operation:  1600 hrs to 2230 hrs 
 
CCTV to be provided of evidential quality which would have a 28 days storage 
capability.  The CCTV footage to be available to any police or council officer on 
request.    
 
In addition, the street trading consent standard condition at 4.8 to be amended to 
add “litter will be picked up which is 25 metres in every direction from the site of 
the unit.” 
 
The meeting adjourned at 1105 hrs. 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 

51. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING AN EXPEDITED / SUMMARY 
LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: JALSAGAR RESTAURANT, 60 ST OWENS 
STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2PU - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The meeting re-convened at 11.15 am.  
 
As the premises licence holder’s solicitor had submitted a significant amount of 
paperwork the previous day, the meeting was adjourned until 12.15 pm to enable the 
members to read the papers.     
 
It was noted that no intention to attend had been submitted in respect of Patricia 
Marleau.  However, the committee agreed that Ms Marleau would be able to answer 
queries which may occur as a result of her witness statement.  
 
The meeting re-convened at 12.15 pm 
 
Members of the licensing sub committee of the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 
 
Under paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 the 
meeting was closed.     
 
The meeting was re-opened for the purposes of the decision.    
 
Prior to making their decision the members heard from Fred Spriggs, Licensing 
Authority, Sergeant Duncan Reynolds and Jim Mooney, West Mercia Police.   Members 
also heard from the applicant’s solicitor, Heath Thomas, Harrison, Clark, Rickerbys.   

The committee have carefully considered all the representations, including a public 
representation, reports and evidence before them today and have also had regard to 
their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and have considered S182 guidance and 
Herefordshire’s statement of licensing policy.   They also had regard to the relevant 
sections of the Licensing Act.     

DECISION 
 
This is the decision of the regulatory sub-committee in respect of a review of premises 
licence pursuant to Section 53C following the summary licence review of a premises 
licence concerning Jalsagar Restaurant, 60 St Owens Street, Hereford. HR1 2PU. 
 
The decision of the committee is that the licence shall be suspended for a period of 
three (3) months and the following condition shall be placed on the premises licence.  
 
“The premises licence holder shall permanently engage the services of an immigration 
advisor, as agreed in writing with the licensing authority, who shall undertake a review 
of all existing employees at the premises and to check entitlement to live and work in 
the UK and thereafter independently verify prospective employees’ right to live and work 
in the UK prior to the employee being engaged to work at the premises”.   
 
 
 



 

REASONS 
 
The committee heard from West Mercia Police as regards the events of 19 May 2017 
and made reference to the review in 2011 as set out in the witness statement of 
Sergeant Duncan Reynolds and that they were seeking revocation of the premises 
licence on the basis that the premises licence holder had admitted to employing a 
person in contravention of immigration law and this was a serious crime.   The police 
made reference to paragraph 11.28 of the S182 guidance.    In addition, they went 
through statements provided by the Immigration Officer.    In addition they made 
reference to East Lindsay case and said crime and disorder objective was engaged.  
Sergeant Duncan Reynolds clarified that he had been present during the visit but had 
not been present at the time the various individuals detained had been interviewed by 
the immigration officers and therefore could not comment on whether they had asked 
for an interpreter or give a view of the apparent understanding of English given by the 
individuals concerned.  
 
The premises licence holder representative fully outlined his client’s case and that they 
acknowledged the premises licence holder had made a mistake in allowing a new 
member of staff (M X) to start on the basis of photocopy documents.   This was a 
mistake.   The premises licence holder had a generally good record of compliance and 
made reference to the statements in the information provided to the committee.    The 
2011 incident was some six (6) years ago and it could not be said this indicated 
continual non-compliance.   The representative made reference to the comparable 
position of individuals under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act.  
 
Reference was made to discussions that had taken place between the two (2) 
individuals held in the detention centre and a Bengali speaking solicitor acting on behalf 
of the Premises Licence Holder and to the statement provided.  It stated that both 
individuals claimed to have asked for an interpreter as they had not understood 
questions.   Their respective requests to immigration officers for an interpreter had been 
declined.  The Premise Licence Holders solicitor further outlined likely impacts on the 
financial circumstances of the applicant and made reference to the S182 guidance 
paragraph 11.23. Mr Thomas also referred to  para 11.28 of the statutory guidance and 
stated that the reference to “revocation”  meant that while it should be considered it 
would not necessarily be the only outcome the licensing sub-committee could arrive at, 
having regard to “appropriate and proportionate” actions.  
 
In coming to their decision the committee recognised the seriousness with which the 
premises licence holder had taken this matter and steps taken and proposed to ensure 
this state of affairs would not occur again.   The committee were aware of the previous 
history of the premises but accepted there was no evidence of persistent failure to 
comply with licensing law and the premises  general compliance with regulatory 
requirements seemed acceptable based on the evidence before them.  
 
The committee carefully considered whether, in addition to the member of staff who had 
been allowed to initially work on the basis of false copy documents (M X),  one other of 
the individuals in question was in fact working at the premises (M A) and considered the 
immigration statement and the statement of Bengali speaking solicitor who had spoken 
to him   On balance, in view of the evidence before them,  namely that given that the 
police officer, who was in attendance at the time, could not offer any clarification as to 
whether  an interpreter had been requested by (M A) and the request declined or in a 
position provide a view on their observation of the individuals ability to speak or 
understand English, they could not conclude that (M A) was employed at the premises. 
This was because they could not certain that (M A) had clearly understood the 
questions he had been asked. They noted, there was no other evidence available that 
(M A) was working at the premises. They were satisfied that (A M) had been visiting his 
friend and found no evidence he was working at the premises. 



 

 
Therefore while the committee considers the breach of immigration law serious, they 
considered it did not warrant revocation on this occasion and a suspension of three (3) 
months, which would give the premises licence holder the opportunity to get systems in 
place to ensure that an employee had the right to work in the UK, together with an 
additional condition (as outlined above) was an appropriate and proportionate to ensure 
the promotion of the licensing objectives and prevent the undermining of the crime and 
disorder objective    
 
The Committee had regard to the likely financial impact as per paragraph 11.23 of the 
statutory guidance.  
 
The committee also have to consider the issue of the interim steps which currently 
suspended the licence and having given this careful consideration and decided they 
should remain in place to promote the prevention of crime and disorder objectives, for 
the reasons outlined above.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That  
 

(a) licence shall be suspended for a period of three (3) months and the 
following condition shall be placed on the premises licence:    

 
“The premises licence holder shall permanently engage the services of an 
immigration advisor, as agreed in writing with the licensing authority, who 
shall undertake a review of all existing employees at the premises and to 
check entitlement to live and work in the UK and thereafter independently 
verify prospective employees’ right to live and work in the UK prior to the 
employee being engaged to work at the premises”.   
 

(b) that the interim steps agreed at the licensing sub committee meeting held 
on 26 May 2017 remain in place.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 1615  


